

No. 22-7466

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Oklahoma Court of  
Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Barbara E. Bergman  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1201 Speedway Blvd.  
Tucson, AZ 85721  
(520) 621-3984  
bbergman@arizona.edu

Stacey K. Grigsby  
Sameer Aggarwal  
Hassan Ahmad  
Bradford McGann  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
sgrigsby@cov.com

April 30, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals’  
(OCCA’s) decision departed from its prior  
practice in cases involving confessions of  
error.....3

    A. The OCCA historically accorded  
    significant weight to the State’s  
    confessions of error.....3

    B. The OCCA departed from its century-  
    long practice of crediting the State’s  
    confessions of error.....7

II. The OCCA ignored prior precedents involving  
wrongfully withheld impeachment evidence of  
an inculpatory witness’s mental-health  
issues.....11

    A. The OCCA’s rules and state and  
    federal precedents establish that a  
    post-conviction petitioner who raises a  
    colorable prosecutorial-misconduct  
    claim and seeks remand should  
    receive it.....12

    B. The OCCA relied on speculation to  
    misconstrue the record and failed to  
    appreciate the materiality of the  
    multiple *Brady* violations. ....14

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	3
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	2, 12, 14, 16–19
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Mullin</i> , 62 F. App'x 221 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 155 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. PCD-2003-312 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 26, 2003) .....	16
<i>Browning v. Trammel</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	17–19
<i>Casey v. State</i> , 440 P.2d 208 (Okla. Crim. App. 1968) .....	4
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 1 P.2d 824 (Okla. Crim. App. 1931) .....	6

<i>Frederick v. State</i> , No. PCD-2015-47 (Okla. Crim. App. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	13, 16
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 529 P.3d 218 (Okla. Crim. App. 2023) .....	9, 11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Gunter v. State</i> , 252 P. 449 (Okla. Crim. App. 1927).....	8
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 111 P. 982 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910).....	7, 8
<i>Lara v. State</i> , No. F-2021-249 (Okla. Crim. App. May 18, 2023).....	8, 11
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	7
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	6, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>McClatchey v. State</i> , 152 P. 1136 (Okla. Crim. App. 1915).....	6
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 294 P. 825 (Okla. Crim. App. 1931).....	6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Pettit v. State</i> , No. F-2005-468 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	6
<i>Raymer v. State</i> , 228 P. 500 (Okla. Crim. App. 1924).....	4

<i>Ridge v. State</i> , 220 P. 965 (Okla. Crim. App. 1923).....	6
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	3, 9
<i>Slaughter v. State</i> , 105 P.3d 832 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 226 P. 390 (Okla. Crim. App. 1924).....	6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 118 P. 614 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911).....	6
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 124 P. 329 (Okla. Crim. App. 1912).....	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089 .....	9–13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Okla. Crim. App. R. 9.7.....	12, 13
